SAFETY PRECAUTIONS
1. An isolation  transformer should be used to supply power to the TV during servicing
   on the primary of the converter transformer of  the set.
2. Read and comply  with all caution and safety related notes on the back cover,  inside
   the TV,  on the  PCBs and  the picture tube.
3. When replacing a chassis in the  cabinet, always be certain that  all the protective
   devices are installed properly (e.g. control knobs, adjustment covers or shields,
   barriers, isolation resistor-capacitor networks  etc.). Before returning the television
   to the customer , the service technician  must ensure  that it is  completely  safe  to
   operate.
The primary source of  X-RADIATION in  television receiver is the picture tube.  The
 picture  tube is specially constructed to limit X-RADIATION emissions. For continued
X-RADIATION protection,  the replacement tube must  be  the  same  type as  the original
including  suffix letter.  Excessive high voltage may produce potentially hazardous
X-RADIATION. To avoid such  hazards,  the high  voltage must  be  maintained  within
specified  limit.  Refer to  this service manual on the high voltage adjustment for the
specific high voltage limit. If high voltage exceeds the limits, take  necessary  corrective
action.  Carefully follow the instructions for +B  volt power supply adjustment,  and  high
voltage  check  to maintain the high voltage within the specified limits.
Maintenance and repair of this TV should be done by qualified service personnel only
when servicing the high voltage system, remove static charge from it by discharging
the picture tube (2nd anode lead) to the dag coating (picture tube grounding lead).
X-RADIATION PRECAUTION
PRODUCT SAFETY NOTICE
IMPORTANT  SAFETY  NOTE
Maintenance and repair of this TV should be done by qualified service per onnel nly.o
Critical parts that have special safety characteristics are identified by a        in the
replacement parts list or the schematic diagrams. Use of any substitute replacement
part that does not have the same safety characteristics as the recommended
replacement part in the parts list might create shock , fire and / or other hazards.
Please do not degrade the safety of this TV through improper servicing.
!
s
9
-3--3-
TECHNICAL  SPECIFICATION
FREQUENCY
FS
-4-
TECHNICAL  SPECIFICATION
E
-5-
CHASSIS BLOCK DIAGRAM
-6-
IC 121 (Universal HI-FI Audio Processor) TDA9859
IC BLOCK DIAGRAM
IC 161 TDA8944J(BTL Audio Amplifier)
-7-
IC 401 (Vertical Deflection Booster) STV9302A
IC BLOCK DIAGRAM
-8-
IC 601 (Power Switch) KA5Q0765RTH
IC 501(Video Output Amplifier) TDA6107Q
IC BLOCK DIAGRAM
7
-9-
1
INPUT
2
OUTPUT SERIES
   PASS
ELEMENT
      SOA
PROTECTION
REFERENCE
 VOLTAGE
   ERROR
AMPLIFIER
  THERRMAL
PROTECTION
STARTING
 CIRCUIT
 CURRENT
GENERATOR
REFERENCE
  VOLTAGE
3
GND
IC 653 & IC 181& IC 652 (Regulators)  L7800 Series
1
2 3
4
1:ANODE
2:CATHODE
3:EMITTER
4:COLLECTOR
IC 602 (Photo Transistor ) TLP621
IC BLOCK DIAGRAM
TLP621
-10-
IC 701 (  TDA93XXPS/N2/5I  TV Signal Processor-Teletext )
IC BLOCK DIAGRAM
-11-
IC 861 (  TDA9874AH Digital TV Sound  Demodulator/Decoder)
IC BLOCK DIAGRAM
C1651C
B C E
C BE
C
2
2
3
0
C BE
C
2
4
8
2
C BE
C
2
7
0
3
C BE
C
1
8
1
5
C BE
B
4
2
1
C BE
C BE
A
1
0
1
5
PNP
B
7
7
4
C BE
PNP
NPN
B
4
2
0
C BE
NPN
PNP
C
2
1
2
0
C BE
PNP
C
2
2
1
6
CB E
NPN
C
2
7
1
7
CB E
NPN
L7805
INPUT
GND
OUTPUT
L7812
INPUT
GND
OUTPUT
L7808
INPUT
GND
OUTPUT
A
1
0
1
3
NPN NPN NPNPNP
-12-
C BE
A
9
6
6
PNP
TRANSISTOR MARK
PURITY AND CONVERGENCE ADJUSTMENT
-24-
COLOUR PURITY ADJUSTMENT
1. Before colour purity adjustment,warm up the TV set for at least 15 minutes and fully degauss it.
2. Receive pure white signal in AV mode and press  PIC.MODE  button to set picture in DYNAMIC mode.
3. Loosen the clamp screw of the deflection yoke and pull the deflection yoke towards the purity magnet.
4. Adjust  purity magnet to make the green area at the centre of the CRT screen.
5. Slowly push the deflection yoke toward the front of CRT and set it where a uniform green field is
    obtained. Tighten the clamp screw of the deflection yoke.
CONVERGENCE  ADJUSTMENT
1. Receive a dotted pattern. Press  PIC.MODE  button to set picture in DYNAMIC mode.
2. Loosen  the convergence magnet clamper and align red with blue dots at the centre of the screen by
    rotating(RB) static convergence magnets.
3. Align Red/Blue with green dots at the centre of the screen by rotating(RB-G) static convergence
    magnet.
4. Remove the DY wedges and slightly tilt the deflection yoke horizontally and vertically to obtain the
    best convergence result.
                                  Purity Magnet
                 RB-G     RB
Magnet Clamper
              Static Magnet
-25-
OPERATION INSTRUCTIONS
-26-
CONTROL LOCATION
-27-
INPUT AND OUTPUT TERMINALS
-28-
REMOTE CONTROLLER FUNCTIONS
-29-
REMOTE CONTROLLER FUNCTIONS
-30-
REMOTE CONTROLLER FUNCTIONS
-31-
REMOTE CONTROLLER FUNCTIONS
-32-
REMOTE CONTROLLER FUNCTIONS
-33-
ON SCREEN DISPLAYS
ON SCREEN DISPLAYS
-34-
-35-
ON SCREEN DISPLAYS
-36-
ON SCREEN DISPLAYS
DEGAUSSING
COIL
DEGAUSSING
COIL HOLDER
To CRT Unit
ground
PICTURE TUBE
GROUNDING LEAD
DEGAUSSING
COIL SOCKET
MECHANICAL ASSEMBLY
-37-
Figure 1
REAR COVER REMOVAL
1.Remove screws from the rear cover as shown in Figure 1.
2.Remove the rear cover.
CHASSIS  REMOVAL
1.Remove the rear cover (refer to REAR COVER REMOVAL instructions ).
2.Discharge the picture tube anode (2nd anode lead )to the dag coating (picture tube grounding lead).
3.Disconnect the degaussing  coil (KE),picture tube socket, deflection yoke connector (KDY),speaker
   connectors (KL and KR)and 2nd anode lead .
4.Remove chassis completely by sliding it out.
PICTURE  TUBE  REMOVAL
1.Remove the chassis (refer to CHASSIS  REMOVAL instructions).
2.Place the front frame face down on a soft surface.
3.Remove the screws on each corner of the picture tube and GENTLY lift the picture tube out of the
   front frame.
4.Install a replacement picture tube & properly install the degaussing coil and picture tube grounding
   lead on the picture tube as shown in Figure 2.
CAUTION
  Discharge the picture tube to the coating  before handling the tube .
  Do not adjust the deflection yoke or magnet assembly on the picture tube.
  Care must be taken to keep these assemblies intact ,unless picture tube is to be replaced.
Figure 2
REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST
-38-
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
PRODUCT SAFETY NOTE:  Critical parts that have special safety characteristics are
identified by a        in the replacement parts list or the schematic diagrams. Use of any
substitute replacement part that does not have the same safety characteristics as the
recommended replacement part in the parts list might create shock, fire and/or other
hazards. Please do not degrade the safety of this TV through improper servicing.
Remote Control
-39-
 ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST
The components shown in page 39-54 serve as a reference. It is not meant for ordering of components for
servicing purposes. Do not quote any components from these lists.
FOR REFERENCE ONLY
Circuit No Part No Description
013PAST001A0M MAIN ASSEMBLY (AUTO INSERT)
R309 YZ4100AB1000T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 10 OHM 1/16-1/6W +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R801 YZ4100AB1000T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 10 OHM 1/16-1/6W +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R829 YZ4100AB1000T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 10 OHM 1/16-1/6W +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R861 YZ4100AB1000T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 10 OHM 1/16-1/6W +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R865 YZ4100AB1000T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 10 OHM 1/16-1/6W +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R866 YZ4100AB1000T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 10 OHM 1/16-1/6W +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R867 YZ4100AB1000T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 10 OHM 1/16-1/6W +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R868 YZ4100AB1000T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 10 OHM 1/16-1/6W +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R124 YZ4100AB1010T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 100 OHM 1/16-1/6W +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R125 YZ4100AB1010T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 100 OHM 1/16-1/6W +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R301 YZ4100AB1010T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 100 OHM 1/16-1/6W +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R302 YZ4100AB1010T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 100 OHM 1/16-1/6W +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R354 YZ4100AB1010T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 100 OHM 1/16-1/6W +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R365 YZ4100AB1010T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 100 OHM 1/16-1/6W +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R366 YZ4100AB1010T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 100 OHM 1/16-1/6W +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R381 YZ4100AB1010T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 100 OHM 1/16-1/6W +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R382 YZ4100AB1010T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 100 OHM 1/16-1/6W +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R383 YZ4100AB1010T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 100 OHM 1/16-1/6W +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R401 YZ4100AB1010T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 100 OHM 1/16-1/6W +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R402 YZ4100AB1010T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 100 OHM 1/16-1/6W +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R452 YZ4100AB1010T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 100 OHM 1/16-1/6W +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R723 YZ4100AB1010T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 100 OHM 1/16-1/6W +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R724 YZ4100AB1010T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 100 OHM 1/16-1/6W +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R725 YZ4100AB1010T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 100 OHM 1/16-1/6W +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R806 YZ4100AB1010T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 100 OHM 1/16-1/6W +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R841 YZ4100AB1010T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 100 OHM 1/16-1/6W +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R862 YZ4100AB1010T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 100 OHM 1/16-1/6W +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R863 YZ4100AB1010T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 100 OHM 1/16-1/6W +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
L803 YZ4100AB1020T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 1K OHM 1/16-1/6W +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
L804 YZ4100AB1020T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 1K OHM 1/16-1/6W +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
L841 YZ4100AB1020T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 1K OHM 1/16-1/6W +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
L842 YZ4100AB1020T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 1K OHM 1/16-1/6W +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R460 YZ4100AB1020T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 1K OHM 1/16-1/6W +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R464 YZ4100AB1020T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 1K OHM 1/16-1/6W +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R647 YZ4100AB1020T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 1K OHM 1/16-1/6W +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R827 YZ4100AB1020T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 1K OHM 1/16-1/6W +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R828 YZ4100AB1020T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 1K OHM 1/16-1/6W +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R842 YZ4100AB1020T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 1K OHM 1/16-1/6W +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R843 YZ4100AB1020T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 1K OHM 1/16-1/6W +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R847 YZ4100AB1020T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 1K OHM 1/16-1/6W +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R123 YZ4100AB1030T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 10K OHM 1/16-1/6W +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R126 YZ4100AB1030T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 10K OHM 1/16-1/6W +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R172 YZ4100AB1030T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 10K OHM 1/16-1/6W +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R173 YZ4100AB1030T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 10K OHM 1/16-1/6W +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R174 YZ4100AB1030T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 10K OHM 1/16-1/6W +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R176 YZ4100AB1030T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 10K OHM 1/16-1/6W +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R177 YZ4100AB1030T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 10K OHM 1/16-1/6W +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
-40-
 ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST
FOR REFERENCE ONLY
Circuit No Part No Description
R380 YZ4100AB1030T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 10K OHM 1/16-1/6W +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R645 YZ4100AB1030T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 10K OHM 1/16-1/6W +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R646 YZ4100AB1030T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 10K OHM 1/16-1/6W +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R648 YZ4100AB1030T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 10K OHM 1/16-1/6W +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R729 YZ4100AB1030T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 10K OHM 1/16-1/6W +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R812 YZ4100AB1030T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 10K OHM 1/16-1/6W +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R813 YZ4100AB1030T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 10K OHM 1/16-1/6W +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R833 YZ4100AB1030T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 10K OHM 1/16-1/6W +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R483 YZ4100AB1040T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 100K OHM 1/16-1/6W+/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R154 YZ4100AB1520T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 1.5K OHM 1/16-1/6W+/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R158 YZ4100AB1520T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 1.5K OHM 1/16-1/6W+/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R303 YZ4100AB1520T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 1.5K OHM 1/16-1/6W+/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R307 YZ4100AB1520T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 1.5K OHM 1/16-1/6W+/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R403 YZ4100AB1520T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 1.5K OHM 1/16-1/6W+/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R405 YZ4100AB1520T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 1.5K OHM 1/16-1/6W+/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R649 YZ4100AB1520T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 1.5K OHM 1/16-1/6W+/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R816 YZ4100AB1520T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 1.5K OHM 1/16-1/6W+/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R817 YZ4100AB1520T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 1.5K OHM 1/16-1/6W+/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R121 YZ4100AB1530T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 15K OHM 1/16-1/6W +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R128 YZ4100AB1530T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 15K OHM 1/16-1/6W +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R317 YZ4100AB1530T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 15K OHM 1/16-1/6W +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R331 YZ4100AB1530T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 15K OHM 1/16-1/6W +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R311 YZ4100AB1810T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 180 OHM 1/16-1/6W +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R353 YZ4100AB1810T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 180 OHM 1/16-1/6W +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R481 YZ4100AB1810T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 180 OHM 1/16-1/6W +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R710 YZ4100AB1810T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 180 OHM 1/16-1/6W +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R777 YZ4100AB1810T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 180 OHM 1/16-1/6W +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R844 YZ4100AB1810T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 180 OHM 1/16-1/6W +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R305 YZ4100AB2220T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 2.2K OHM 1/6W +/-5%(TAPE TYPE)
R312 YZ4100AB2220T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 2.2K OHM 1/6W +/-5%(TAPE TYPE)
R351 YZ4100AB2220T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 2.2K OHM 1/6W +/-5%(TAPE TYPE)
R451 YZ4100AB2220T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 2.2K OHM 1/6W +/-5%(TAPE TYPE)
R709 YZ4100AB1030T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 10K OHM 1/16-1/6W +/-5%(TAPE TYPE)
R614 YZ4100AB2420T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 2.4K OHM 1/16-1/6W+/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R644 YZ4100AB2420T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 2.4K OHM 1/16-1/6W+/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R318 YZ4100AB2730T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 27K OHM 1/16-1/6W +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R384 YZ4100AB2730T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 27K OHM 1/16-1/6W +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R484 YZ4100AB2730T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 27K OHM 1/16-1/6W +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R487 YZ4100AB2730T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 27K OHM 1/16-1/6W +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R775 YZ4100AB3010T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 300 OHM 1/16-1/6W +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R171 YZ4100AB3320T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 3.3K OHM 1/16-1/6W+/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R175 YZ4100AB3320T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 3.3K OHM 1/16-1/6W+/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R721 YZ4100AB3320T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 3.3K OHM 1/16-1/6W+/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R722 YZ4100AB3320T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 3.3K OHM 1/16-1/6W+/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R728 YZ4100AB3320T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 3.3K OHM 1/16-1/6W+/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R735 YZ4100AB3320T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 3.3K OHM 1/16-1/6W+/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R737 YZ4100AB3320T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 3.3K OHM 1/16-1/6W+/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R741 YZ4100AB3320T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 3.3K OHM 1/16-1/6W+/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
-41-
 ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST
FOR REFERENCE ONLY
Circuit No Part No Description
R742 YZ4100AB3320T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 3.3K OHM 1/16-1/6W+/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R834 YZ4100AB3320T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 3.3K OHM 1/16-1/6W+/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R845 YZ4100AB3320T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 3.3K OHM 1/16-1/6W+/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R846 YZ4100AB3320T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 3.3K OHM 1/16-1/6W+/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R322 YZ4100AB3910T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR  390 OHM 1/6W  +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R385 YZ4100AB3930T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR  39K  OHM 1/16-1/6W+/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R411 YZ4100AB3930T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR  39K  OHM 1/16-1/6W+/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R355 YZ4100AB4700T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR  47 OHM 1/16-1/6W+/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R370 YZ4100AB4700T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR  47 OHM 1/16-1/6W+/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R708 YZ4100AB4700T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR  47 OHM 1/16-1/6W+/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R308 YZ4100AB4710T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 470 OHM 1/16-1/6W+/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R306 YZ4100AB4720T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR  4.7K OHM 1/16-1/6W+/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R356 YZ4100AB4720T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR  4.7K OHM 1/16-1/6W+/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R357 YZ4100AB4720T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR  4.7K OHM 1/16-1/6W+/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R462 YZ4100AB4720T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR  4.7K OHM 1/16-1/6W+/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R734 YZ4100AB4720T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR  4.7K OHM 1/16-1/6W+/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R736 YZ4100AB4720T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR  4.7K OHM 1/16-1/6W+/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R776 YZ4100AB4720T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR  4.7K OHM 1/16-1/6W+/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R814 YZ4100AB4720T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR  4.7K OHM 1/16-1/6W+/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R815 YZ4100AB4720T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR  4.7K OHM 1/16-1/6W+/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R465 YZ4100AB5640T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 560K OHM 1/16-1/6W+/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R304 YZ4100AB6800T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR  68 OHM 1/16-1/6W+/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R319 YZ4100AB6810T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR  680 OHM 1/16-1/6W+/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R482 YZ4100AB6810T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR  680 OHM 1/16-1/6W+/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R310 YZ4100AB7500T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR  75 OHM 1/16-1/6W+/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R835 YZ4100AB7500T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR  75 OHM 1/16-1/6W+/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R836 YZ4100AB7500T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR  75 OHM 1/16-1/6W+/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R837 YZ4100AB7500T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR  75 OHM 1/16-1/6W+/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R313 YZ4100AB8220T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR  8.2K OHM 1/16-1/6W+/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R864 YZ4100AB8220T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR  8.2K OHM 1/16-1/6W+/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R404 YZ4100AD0100T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR  1 OHM  1/4W  +/-5%(TAPE TYPE)
R640 YZ4100AD1020T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR  1K OHM  1/4W  +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R486 YZ4100AD3620T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR  3.6K OHM  1/4W  +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R613 YZ4100AD3620T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR  3.6K OHM  1/4W  +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R642 YZ4100AD5130T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 51K OHM 1/4W +/-5%(TAPE TYPE)
R643 YZ4100AD5130T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR 51K OHM 1/4W +/-5%(TAPE TYPE)
R474 YZ4100AF2240T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR  220K OHM  1/2W  +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R453 YZ4100BF2720T0 CARBON COMPOSITION RESISTOR 2.7K OHM 1/2W +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R610 YZ4100BF2720T0 CARBON COMPOSITION RESISTOR 2.7K OHM 1/2W +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R611 YZ4100BF2720T0 CARBON COMPOSITION RESISTOR 2.7K OHM 1/2W +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
C151 YZ4300AF101CT0 CERAMIC CAPACITOR 100PF 50V +/-5% (TAPETYPE)
C152 YZ4300AF101CT0 CERAMIC CAPACITOR 100PF 50V +/-5% (TAPETYPE)
C407 YZ4300AF101CT0 CERAMIC CAPACITOR 100PF 50V +/-5% (TAPETYPE)
C708 YZ4300AF101CT0 CERAMIC CAPACITOR 100PF 50V +/-5% (TAPETYPE)
C721 YZ4300AF101CT0 CERAMIC CAPACITOR 100PF 50V +/-5% (TAPETYPE)
C722 YZ4300AF101CT0 CERAMIC CAPACITOR 100PF 50V +/-5% (TAPETYPE)
C879 YZ4300AF101CT0 CERAMIC CAPACITOR 100PF 50V +/-5% (TAPETYPE)
-42-
 ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST
FOR REFERENCE ONLY
Circuit No Part No Description
C880 YZ4300AF101CT0 CERAMIC CAPACITOR 100PF 50V +/-5% (TAPETYPE)
C308 YZ4300AF102CT0 CERAMIC CAPACITOR 0.001uF 50V +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
C309 YZ4300AF102CT0 CERAMIC CAPACITOR 0.001uF 50V +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
C310 YZ4300AF102CT0 CERAMIC CAPACITOR 0.001uF 50V +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
C311 YZ4300AF102CT0 CERAMIC CAPACITOR 0.001uF 50V +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
C315 YZ4300AF102CT0 CERAMIC CAPACITOR 0.001uF 50V +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
C366 YZ4300AF102CT0 CERAMIC CAPACITOR 0.001uF 50V +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
C401 YZ4300AF102CT0 CERAMIC CAPACITOR 0.001uF 50V +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
C402 YZ4300AF102CT0 CERAMIC CAPACITOR 0.001uF 50V +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
C450 YZ4300AF102CT0 CERAMIC CAPACITOR 0.001uF 50V +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
C481 YZ4300AF102CT0 CERAMIC CAPACITOR 0.001uF 50V +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
C802 YZ4300AF102CT0 CERAMIC CAPACITOR 0.001uF 50V +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
C803 YZ4300AF102CT0 CERAMIC CAPACITOR 0.001uF 50V +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
C807 YZ4300AF102CT0 CERAMIC CAPACITOR 0.001uF 50V +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
C808 YZ4300AF102CT0 CERAMIC CAPACITOR 0.001uF 50V +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
C842 YZ4300AF102CT0 CERAMIC CAPACITOR 0.001uF 50V +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
C844 YZ4300AF102CT0 CERAMIC CAPACITOR 0.001uF 50V +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
C125 YZ4300AF103HT0 CERAMIC CAPACITOR 0.01uF 50V +80-20% (TAPE TYPE)
C172 YZ4300AF103HT0 CERAMIC CAPACITOR 0.01uF 50V +80-20% (TAPE TYPE)
C312 YZ4300AF103HT0 CERAMIC CAPACITOR 0.01uF 50V +80-20% (TAPE TYPE)
C327 YZ4300AF103HT0 CERAMIC CAPACITOR 0.01uF 50V +80-20% (TAPE TYPE)
C332 YZ4300AF103HT0 CERAMIC CAPACITOR 0.01uF 50V +80-20% (TAPE TYPE)
C362 YZ4300AF103HT0 CERAMIC CAPACITOR 0.01uF 50V +80-20% (TAPE TYPE)
C470 YZ4300AF103HT0 CERAMIC CAPACITOR 0.01uF 50V +80-20% (TAPE TYPE)
C475 YZ4300AF103HT0 CERAMIC CAPACITOR 0.01uF 50V +80-20% (TAPE TYPE)
C608 YZ4300AF103HT0 CERAMIC CAPACITOR 0.01uF 50V +80-20% (TAPE TYPE)
C672 YZ4300AF103HT0 CERAMIC CAPACITOR 0.01uF 50V +80-20% (TAPE TYPE)
C723 YZ4300AF103HT0 CERAMIC CAPACITOR 0.01uF 50V +80-20% (TAPE TYPE)
C752 YZ4300AF103HT0 CERAMIC CAPACITOR 0.01uF 50V +80-20% (TAPE TYPE)
C753 YZ4300AF103HT0 CERAMIC CAPACITOR 0.01uF 50V +80-20% (TAPE TYPE)
C756 YZ4300AF103HT0 CERAMIC CAPACITOR 0.01uF 50V +80-20% (TAPE TYPE)
C871 YZ4300AF103HT0 CERAMIC CAPACITOR 0.01uF 50V +80-20% (TAPE TYPE)
C872 YZ4300AF103HT0 CERAMIC CAPACITOR 0.01uF 50V +80-20% (TAPE TYPE)
C405 YZ4300AF150CT0 CERAMIC CAPACITOR 15PF 50V +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
C335 YZ4300AF222HT0 CERAMIC CAPACITOR 0.0022uF 50V +80-20% (TAPE TYPE)
C704 YZ4300AF330CT0 CERAMIC CAPACITOR  33PF 50V  +/-5% (TAPETYPE)
C761 YZ4300AF330CT0 CERAMIC CAPACITOR  33PF 50V  +/-5% (TAPETYPE)
C762 YZ4300AF330CT0 CERAMIC CAPACITOR  33PF 50V  +/-5% (TAPETYPE)
C861 YZ4300AF470CT0 CERAMIC CAPACITOR 47PF 50V +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
C336 YZ4300AF472HT0 CERAMIC CAPACITOR 0.0047uF 50V +80-20% (TAPE TYPE)
C381 YZ4300AF561CT0 CERAMIC CAPACITOR 560PF 50V +/-5% (TAPETYPE)
C612 YZ4300AF561CT0 CERAMIC CAPACITOR 560PF 50V +/-5% (TAPETYPE)
C482 YZ4300AM221DT0 CERAMIC CAPACITOR 220PF 500V +/-10% (TAPE TYPE)
C451 YZ4300AM222DT0 CERAMIC CAPACITOR 0.0022uF 500V +/-10% (TAPE TYPE)
C471 YZ4300AM471DT0 CERAMIC CAPACITOR 470PF 500V +/-10% (TAPE TYPE)
C472 YZ4300AM471DT0 CERAMIC CAPACITOR 470PF 500V +/-10% (TAPE TYPE)
C473 YZ4300AM471DT0 CERAMIC CAPACITOR 470PF 500V +/-10% (TAPE TYPE)
C476 YZ4300AM471DT0 CERAMIC CAPACITOR 470PF 500V +/-10% (TAPE TYPE)
C603 YZ4300AR472E00 CERAMIC CAPACITOR 0.0047uF 1KV +/-20%(TAPE TYPE )
C609 YZ4300AM103DC1 CERAMIC CAPACITOR 0.01uF 500V +/-10%(PITCH=7.5mm)
C609A YZ4300AM103DC1 CERAMIC CAPACITOR 0.01uF 500V +/-10%(PITCH=7.5mm)
-43-
 ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST
FOR REFERENCE ONLY
Circuit No Part No Description
C604 YZ4300AR472E00 CERAMIC CAPACITOR 0.0047uF 1KV +/-20%(TAPE TYPE )
C605 YZ4300AR472E00 CERAMIC CAPACITOR 0.0047uF 1KV +/-20%(TAPE TYPE )
C606 YZ4300AR472E00 CERAMIC CAPACITOR 0.0047uF 1KV +/-20%(TAPE TYPE )
C643 YZ4300AR471DT0 CERAMIC CAPACITOR 470PF 1KV +/-10% (TAPETYPE)
C644 YZ4300AR471DT0 CERAMIC CAPACITOR 470PF 1KV +/-10% (TAPETYPE)
C645 YZ4300AR471DT0 CERAMIC CAPACITOR 470PF 1KV +/-10% (TAPETYPE)
C303 YZ4300NF101CT0 NPO CERAMIC CAPACITOR 100PF 50V +/-5%(TAPE TYPE)
C305 YZ4300NF101CT0 NPO CERAMIC CAPACITOR 100PF 50V +/-5%(TAPE TYPE)
C307 YZ4300BC106ET0 ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR  10UF 16V +/-20%(TAPE TYPE)
C333 YZ4300BC106ET0 ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR  10UF 16V +/-20%(TAPE TYPE)
C364 YZ4300BC106ET0 ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR  10UF 16V +/-20%(TAPE TYPE)
C367 YZ4300BC106ET0 ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR  10UF 16V +/-20%(TAPE TYPE)
C751 YZ4300BC106ET0 ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR  10UF 16V +/-20%(TAPE TYPE)
C754 YZ4300BC106ET0 ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR  10UF 16V +/-20%(TAPE TYPE)
C818 YZ4300BC106ET0 ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR  10UF 16V +/-20%(TAPE TYPE)
C841 YZ4300BC106ET0 ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR  10UF 16V +/-20%(TAPE TYPE)
C846 YZ4300BC106ET0 ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR  10UF 16V +/-20%(TAPE TYPE)
C122 YZ4300BC107ET0 ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR 100uF 16V +/-20%(TAPE TYPE)
C171 YZ4300BC107ET0 ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR 100uF 16V +/-20%(TAPE TYPE)
C173 YZ4300BC107ET0 ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR 100uF 16V +/-20%(TAPE TYPE)
C181 YZ4300BC107ET0 ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR 100uF 16V +/-20%(TAPE TYPE)
C320 YZ4300BC107ET0 ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR 100uF 16V +/-20%(TAPE TYPE)
C361 YZ4300BC107ET0 ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR 100uF 16V +/-20%(TAPE TYPE)
C669 YZ4300BC107ET0 ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR 100uF 16V +/-20%(TAPE TYPE)
C671 YZ4300BC107ET0 ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR 100uF 16V +/-20%(TAPE TYPE)
C865 YZ4300BC107ET0 ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR 100uF 16V +/-20%(TAPE TYPE)
C126 YZ4300BC476ET0 ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR 47uF 16V +/-20% (TAPE TYPE)
C352 YZ4300BC476ET0 ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR 47uF 16V +/-20% (TAPE TYPE)
C668 YZ4300BC476ET0 ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR 47uF 16V +/-20% (TAPE TYPE)
C724 YZ4300BC476ET0 ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR 47uF 16V +/-20% (TAPE TYPE)
C806 YZ4300BC476ET0 ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR 47uF 16V +/-20% (TAPE TYPE)
C847 YZ4300BC476ET0 ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR 47uF 16V +/-20% (TAPE TYPE)
C876 YZ4300BC476ET0 ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR 47uF 16V +/-20% (TAPE TYPE)
C474 YZ4300BD107ET0 ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR 100uF 25V +/-20%(TAPE TYPE)
C653 YZ4300BD477ET0 ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR 470uF 25V +/-20%(TAPE TYPE)
C654 YZ4300BD477ET0 ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR 470uF 25V +/-20%(TAPE TYPE)
C667 YZ4300BD477ET0 ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR 470uF 25V +/-20%(TAPE TYPE)
C801 YZ4300BD477ET0 ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR 470uF 25V +/-20%(TAPE TYPE)
C406 YZ4300BE107ET0 ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR 100uF 35V +/-20%(TAPE TYPE)
C703 YZ4300BE476ET0 ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR 47uF 35V +/-20% (TAPE TYPE)
C153 YZ4300BF105ET0 ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR 1uF 50V +/-20% (TAPE TYPE)
C157 YZ4300BF105ET0 ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR 1uF 50V +/-20% (TAPE TYPE)
C160 YZ4300BF105ET0 ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR 1uF 50V +/-20% (TAPE TYPE)
C167 YZ4300BF105ET0 ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR 1uF 50V +/-20% (TAPE TYPE)
C337 YZ4300BF105ET0 ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR 1uF 50V +/-20% (TAPE TYPE)
C804 YZ4300BF105ET0 ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR 1uF 50V +/-20% (TAPE TYPE)
C805 YZ4300BF105ET0 ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR 1uF 50V +/-20% (TAPE TYPE)
C809 YZ4300BF105ET0 ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR 1uF 50V +/-20% (TAPE TYPE)
C810 YZ4300BF105ET0 ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR 1uF 50V +/-20% (TAPE TYPE)
C843 YZ4300BF105ET0 ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR 1uF 50V +/-20% (TAPE TYPE)
C845 YZ4300BF105ET0 ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR 1uF 50V +/-20% (TAPE TYPE)
-44-
 ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST
FOR REFERENCE ONLY
Circuit No Part No Description
C863 YZ4300BF105ET0 ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR 1uF 50V +/-20% (TAPE TYPE)
C324 YZ4300BF225ET0 ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR 2.2uF 50V +/-20%(TAPE TYPE)
C328 YZ4300BF225ET0 ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR 2.2uF 50V +/-20%(TAPE TYPE)
C339 YZ4300BF225ET0 ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR 2.2uF 50V +/-20%(TAPE TYPE)
C755 YZ4300BF225ET0 ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR 2.2uF 50V +/-20%(TAPE TYPE)
C873 YZ4300BF225ET0 ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR 2.2uF 50V +/-20%(TAPE TYPE)
C874 YZ4300BF225ET0 ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR 2.2uF 50V +/-20%(TAPE TYPE)
C462 YZ4300BF475ET0 ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR 4.7uF 50V-100V +/-20% (TAPE TYPE)
C464 YZ4300BF475ET0 ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR 4.7uF 50V-100V +/-20% (TAPE TYPE)
C610 YZ4300BF476ET0 ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR 47uF 50V +/-20% (TAPE TYPE)
C453 YZ4300BH105ET0 ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR  1UF 160V  +/-20%(TAPE TYPE)
C466 YZ4300BH475ET0 ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR 4.7uF 160V +/-20%(TAPE TYPE)
C128 YZ4300EF104CT0 METALLIZED POLYESTER FILM CAPACITOR 0.1UF 63-100V +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
C133 YZ4300EF104CT0 METALLIZED POLYESTER FILM CAPACITOR 0.1UF 63-100V +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
C326 YZ4300EF104CT0 METALLIZED POLYESTER FILM CAPACITOR 0.1UF 63-100V +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
C338 YZ4300EF104CT0 METALLIZED POLYESTER FILM CAPACITOR 0.1UF 63-100V +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
C365 YZ4300EF104CT0 METALLIZED POLYESTER FILM CAPACITOR 0.1UF 63-100V +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
C411 YZ4300EF104CT0 METALLIZED POLYESTER FILM CAPACITOR 0.1UF 63-100V +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
C460 YZ4300EF104CT0 METALLIZED POLYESTER FILM CAPACITOR 0.1UF 63-100V +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
C619 YZ4300EF104CT0 METALLIZED POLYESTER FILM CAPACITOR 0.1UF 63-100V +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
C864 YZ4300EF104CT0 METALLIZED POLYESTER FILM CAPACITOR 0.1UF 63-100V +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
C165 YZ4300EF224CT0 METALLIZED POLYESTER FILM CAPACITOR 0.22UF 63-100V +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
C166 YZ4300EF224CT0 METALLIZED POLYESTER FILM CAPACITOR 0.22UF 63-100V +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
C331 YZ4300EF224CT0 METALLIZED POLYESTER FILM CAPACITOR 0.22UF 63-100V +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
C334 YZ4300EF224CT0 METALLIZED POLYESTER FILM CAPACITOR 0.22UF 63-100V +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
C404 YZ4300EF224CT0 METALLIZED POLYESTER FILM CAPACITOR 0.22UF 63-100V +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
C457 YZ4300EF474CT0 METALLIZED POLYESTER FILM CAPACITOR 0.47uF 63-100V +/5% (TAPE TYPE)
C862 YZ4300EF474CT0 METALLIZED POLYESTER FILM CAPACITOR 0.47uF 63-100V +/5% (TAPE TYPE)
C866 YZ4300EF474CT0 METALLIZED POLYESTER FILM CAPACITOR 0.47uF 63-100V +/5% (TAPE TYPE)
C868 YZ4300EF474CT0 METALLIZED POLYESTER FILM CAPACITOR 0.47uF 63-100V +/5% (TAPE TYPE)
C869 YZ4300EF474CT0 METALLIZED POLYESTER FILM CAPACITOR 0.47uF 63-100V +/5% (TAPE TYPE)
C870 YZ4300EF474CT0 METALLIZED POLYESTER FILM CAPACITOR 0.47uF 63-100V +/5% (TAPE TYPE)
C875 YZ4300EF474CT0 METALLIZED POLYESTER FILM CAPACITOR 0.47uF 63-100V +/5% (TAPE TYPE)
C878 YZ4300EF474CT0 METALLIZED POLYESTER FILM CAPACITOR 0.47uF 63-100V +/5% (TAPE TYPE)
C154 YZ4300MG103DT0 MYLAR CAPACITOR  0.01UF 100V  +/-10% (TAPE TYPE)
C158 YZ4300MG103DT0 MYLAR CAPACITOR  0.01UF 100V  +/-10% (TAPE TYPE)
C164 YZ4300MG103DT0 MYLAR CAPACITOR  0.01UF 100V  +/-10% (TAPE TYPE)
C135 YZ4300MG153DT0 MYLAR CAPACITOR  0.015UF 100V  +/-10% (TAPE TYPE)
C136 YZ4300MG153DT0 MYLAR CAPACITOR  0.015UF 100V  +/-10% (TAPE TYPE)
C313 YZ4300MG223DT0 MYLAR CAPACITOR 0.022uF 100V +/-10% (TAPE TYPE)
C372 YZ4300MG223DT0 MYLAR CAPACITOR 0.022uF 100V +/-10% (TAPE TYPE)
C373 YZ4300MG223DT0 MYLAR CAPACITOR 0.022uF 100V +/-10% (TAPE TYPE)
C374 YZ4300MG223DT0 MYLAR CAPACITOR 0.022uF 100V +/-10% (TAPE TYPE)
C403 YZ4300MG333DT0 MYLAR CAPACITOR 0.033uF 100V +/-10% (TAPE TYPE)
C408 YZ4300MG333DT0 MYLAR CAPACITOR 0.033uF 100V +/-10% (TAPE TYPE)
C618 YZ4300MG333DT0 MYLAR CAPACITOR 0.033uF 100V +/-10% (TAPE TYPE)
C660 YZ4300MG333DT0 MYLAR CAPACITOR 0.033uF 100V +/-10% (TAPE TYPE)
-45-
 ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST
FOR REFERENCE ONLY
Circuit No Part No Description
C130 YZ4300MG682DT0 MYLAR CAPACITOR 0.0068uF 100V +/-10% (TAPE TYPE)
C131 YZ4300MG682DT0 MYLAR CAPACITOR 0.0068uF 100V +/-10% (TAPE TYPE)
C127 YZ4300MG683DT0 MYLAR CAPACITOR  0.068UF 100V  +/-10% (TAPE TYPE)
C134 YZ4300MG683DT0 MYLAR CAPACITOR  0.068UF 100V  +/-10% (TAPE TYPE)
D172 YZ4500141481T0 NORMAL RECTIFIER DIODE 1N4148 150mA/100V(TAPE TYPE)
D173 YZ4500141481T0 NORMAL RECTIFIER DIODE 1N4148 150mA/100V(TAPE TYPE)
D301 YZ4500141481T0 NORMAL RECTIFIER DIODE 1N4148 150mA/100V(TAPE TYPE)
D303 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
D461 YZ4500141481T0 NORMAL RECTIFIER DIODE 1N4148 150mA/100V(TAPE TYPE)
D462 YZ4500141481T0 NORMAL RECTIFIER DIODE 1N4148 150mA/100V(TAPE TYPE)
D482 YZ4500141481T0 NORMAL RECTIFIER DIODE 1N4148 150mA/100V(TAPE TYPE)
D611 YZ4500141481T0 NORMAL RECTIFIER DIODE 1N4148 150mA/100V(TAPE TYPE)
D646 YZ4500141481T0 NORMAL RECTIFIER DIODE 1N4148 150mA/100V(TAPE TYPE)
D647 YZ4500141481T0 NORMAL RECTIFIER DIODE 1N4148 150mA/100V(TAPE TYPE)
D648 YZ4500141481T0 NORMAL RECTIFIER DIODE 1N4148 150mA/100V(TAPE TYPE)
D401 YZ4500215800T0 HIGH SPEED RECTIFIER DIODE BA158 600V/1A(TAPE TYPE)
D463 YZ4500215800T0 HIGH SPEED RECTIFIER DIODE BA158 600V/1A(TAPE TYPE)
D470 YZ4500215800T0 HIGH SPEED RECTIFIER DIODE BA158 600V/1A(TAPE TYPE)
D471 YZ4500215800T0 HIGH SPEED RECTIFIER DIODE BA158 600V/1A(TAPE TYPE)
D472 YZ4500215800T0 HIGH SPEED RECTIFIER DIODE BA158 600V/1A(TAPE TYPE)
D607 YZ4500215800T0 HIGH SPEED RECTIFIER DIODE BA158 600V/1A(TAPE TYPE)
D610 YZ4500215800T0 HIGH SPEED RECTIFIER DIODE BA158 600V/1A(TAPE TYPE)
D612 YZ4500215800T0 HIGH SPEED RECTIFIER DIODE BA158 600V/1A(TAPE TYPE)
D608 YZ4500400051T0 ZENER DIODE  5V1  1/2W (TAPE TYPE)
D613 YZ4500400051T0 ZENER DIODE  5V1  1/2W (TAPE TYPE)
D171 YZ4500400082T0 ZENER DIODE  8V2  1/2W (TAPE TYPE)
D381 YZ4500400082T0 ZENER DIODE  8V2  1/2W (TAPE TYPE)
D382 YZ4500400082T0 ZENER DIODE  8V2  1/2W (TAPE TYPE)
D383 YZ4500400082T0 ZENER DIODE  8V2  1/2W (TAPE TYPE)
D483 YZ4500400082T0 ZENER DIODE  8V2  1/2W (TAPE TYPE)
D702 YZ4500400082T0 ZENER DIODE  8V2  1/2W (TAPE TYPE)
D802 YZ4500400082T0 ZENER DIODE  8V2  1/2W (TAPE TYPE)
D803 YZ4500400082T0 ZENER DIODE  8V2  1/2W (TAPE TYPE)
D806 YZ4500400082T0 ZENER DIODE  8V2  1/2W (TAPE TYPE)
D832 YZ4500400082T0 ZENER DIODE  8V2  1/2W (TAPE TYPE)
D833 YZ4500400082T0 ZENER DIODE  8V2  1/2W (TAPE TYPE)
D834 YZ4500400082T0 ZENER DIODE  8V2  1/2W (TAPE TYPE)
D841 YZ4500400082T0 ZENER DIODE  8V2  1/2W (TAPE TYPE)
D481 YZ4500400180T0 ZENER DIODE 18V 1/2W (TAPE TYPE)
D614 YZ4500400330T5 ZENER DIODE 33V 1/2W +/-5%
Q172 YZ4600A10150T0 TRANSISTOR 2SA1015Y\2PA1015 (TAPE TYPE)
Q171 YZ4600C18150T0 TRANSISTOR  2SC1815Y/2PC1815 (TAPE TYPE)
Q173 YZ4600C18150T0 TRANSISTOR  2SC1815Y/2PC1815 (TAPE TYPE)
Q301 YZ4600C18150T0 TRANSISTOR  2SC1815Y/2PC1815 (TAPE TYPE)
Q351 YZ4600C18150T0 TRANSISTOR  2SC1815Y/2PC1815 (TAPE TYPE)
Q352 YZ4600C18150T0 TRANSISTOR  2SC1815Y/2PC1815 (TAPE TYPE)
Q353 YZ4600C18150T0 TRANSISTOR  2SC1815Y/2PC1815 (TAPE TYPE)
Q354 YZ4600C18150T0 TRANSISTOR  2SC1815Y/2PC1815 (TAPE TYPE)
Q640 YZ4600C18150T0 TRANSISTOR  2SC1815Y/2PC1815 (TAPE TYPE)
Q702 YZ4600C18150T0 TRANSISTOR  2SC1815Y/2PC1815 (TAPE TYPE)
-46-
 ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST
FOR REFERENCE ONLY
Circuit No Part No Description
Q812 YZ4600C18150T0 TRANSISTOR  2SC1815Y/2PC1815 (TAPE TYPE)
Q813 YZ4600C18150T0 TRANSISTOR  2SC1815Y/2PC1815 (TAPE TYPE)
Q841 YZ4600C18150T0 TRANSISTOR  2SC1815Y/2PC1815 (TAPE TYPE)
Q450 YZ4600C24822T0 TRANSISTOR 2SC2482/3DG2482Y (TAPE TYPE)
L302 YZ4800010100T0 PEAKING COIL 1uH +/-10% (TAPE TYPE)
L351 YZ4800010680T0 PEAKING COIL 6.8uH (TAPE TYPE)
L121 YZ4800011000T0 PEAKING COIL 10uH +/-10% (TAPE TYPE)
L301 YZ4800011000T0 PEAKING COIL 10uH +/-10% (TAPE TYPE)
L331 YZ4800011000T0 PEAKING COIL 10uH +/-10% (TAPE TYPE)
L362 YZ4800011000T0 PEAKING COIL 10uH +/-10% (TAPE TYPE)
L751 YZ4800011000T0 PEAKING COIL 10uH +/-10% (TAPE TYPE)
L752 YZ4800011000T0 PEAKING COIL 10uH +/-10% (TAPE TYPE)
L753 YZ4800011000T0 PEAKING COIL 10uH +/-10% (TAPE TYPE)
L801 YZ4800011000T0 PEAKING COIL 10uH +/-10% (TAPE TYPE)
L802 YZ4800011000T0 PEAKING COIL 10uH +/-10% (TAPE TYPE)
L861 YZ4800011000T0 PEAKING COIL 10uH +/-10% (TAPE TYPE)
L862 YZ4800011500T0 PEAKING COIL 15uH +/-10% (TAPE TYPE)
C325 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
L454 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
L455 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
L603 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
R321 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
R463 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
R832 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W021 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W121 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W122 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W141 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W201 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W211 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W221 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W222 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W223 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W231 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W232 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W233 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W234 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W241 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W301 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W302 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W311 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W312 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W321 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W331 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W332 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W411 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W412 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W413 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W414 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
-47-
 ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST
FOR REFERENCE ONLY
Circuit No Part No Description
W415 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W416 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W417 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W421 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W422 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W423 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W424 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W425 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W426 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W427 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W428 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W429 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W432 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W442 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W443 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W444 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W445 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W451 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W452 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W453 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W454 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W501 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W503 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W513 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W516 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W519 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W521 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W522 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W523 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W531 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W532 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W533 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W540 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W541 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W542 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W543 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W544 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W545 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W546 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W547 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W548 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W551 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W552 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W553 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W554 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W555 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W557 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W558 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W559 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W612 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
-48-
 ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST
FOR REFERENCE ONLY
Circuit No Part No Description
W613 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W616 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W621 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W622 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W624 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W625 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W626 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W631 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W634 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W640 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W642 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W643 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W644 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W645 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W647 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W648 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W649 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W651 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W652 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W653 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W721 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W722 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W723 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W732 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W742 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W743 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W744A YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W752 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W751 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
013PAST001H0M MAIN ASSEMBLY (MANUAL INSERT)
R406 YZ4100DG010001 METAL OXIDE FILM RESISTOR  1 OHM 1W 5%
R473 YZ4100DG010001 METAL OXIDE FILM RESISTOR  1 OHM 1W 5%
R612 YZ4100DG047001 METAL OXIDE FILM RESISTOR  4.7 OHM  1W +/-5%
R466 YZ4100DG102001 METAL OXIDE FILM RESISTOR  1K OHM  1W+/-5%
R467 YZ4100DG103001 METAL OXIDE FILM RESISTOR  10K OHM  1W+/-5%
R407 YZ4100DG271001 METAL OXIDE FILM RESISTOR  270 OHM  1W+/-5%
R674 YZ4100DG330001 METAL OXIDE FILM RESISTOR  33  OHM  1W+/-5%
R675 YZ4100DG330001 METAL OXIDE FILM RESISTOR  33  OHM  1W+/-5%
R485 YZ4100DG472001 METAL OXIDE FILM RESISTOR  4.7K OHM  1W+/-5%
R470 YZ4100DH002201 METAL OXIDE FILM RESISTOR 0.22 OHM 2W +/-5%
R472 YZ4100DH002201 METAL OXIDE FILM RESISTOR 0.22 OHM 2W +/-5%
R691 YZ4100DH002201 METAL OXIDE FILM RESISTOR 0.22 OHM 2W +/-5%
R693 YZ4100DH002201 METAL OXIDE FILM RESISTOR 0.22 OHM 2W +/-5%
R601 YZ4100DH223001 METAL OXIDE FILM RESISTOR 22K OHM 2W +/-5%
R703 YZ4100DH223001 METAL OXIDE FILM RESISTOR 22K OHM 2W +/-5%
R458 YZ4100FK040000 WIRE WOUND RESISTOR 4 OHM 5W +/-5%
R602 YZ4100NJ047000 NTC THERMISTOR RESISTOR 4.7 OHM 5.1A
R629 YZ4101HG8250T0 HIGH-VOLT RESISTOR 8.2M OHM 1W +/-5%( TAPE TYPE)!
-49-
 ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST
FOR REFERENCE ONLY
Circuit No Part No Description
VR641 YZ420021030000 SEMI-FIXED RESISTOR  10KB (H)  KVSF637ASB  KOAOHM
C643 YZ4300AR471DT0 CERAMIC CAPACITOR 470PF 1KV +/-10% (TAPETYPE)
C644 YZ4300AR471DT0 CERAMIC CAPACITOR 470PF 1KV +/-10% (TAPETYPE)
C645 YZ4300AR471DT0 CERAMIC CAPACITOR 470PF 1KV +/-10% (TAPETYPE)
C603 YZ4300AR472E00 CERAMIC CAPACITOR 0.0047uF 1KV +/-20%
C604 YZ4300AR472E00 CERAMIC CAPACITOR 0.0047uF 1KV +/-20%
C605 YZ4300AR472E00 CERAMIC CAPACITOR 0.0047uF 1KV +/-20%
C606 YZ4300AR472E00 CERAMIC CAPACITOR 0.0047uF 1KV +/-20%
C615 YZ4300AT102D00H CERAMIC CAPACITOR 0.001uF 2KV +/-10%
C482 YZ4300AT221D00H CERAMIC CAPACITOR 220PF 2KV +/-10%
C641 YZ4300AT221D00H CERAMIC CAPACITOR 220PF 2KV +/-10%
C163 YZ4300BD108E00 ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR 1000uF 25V +/-20%
C655 YZ4300BD228E00 ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR 2200uF 25V +/-20%(16 X 25mm)
C654 YZ4300BD477E00 ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR 470uF 25V +/-20%
C649 YZ4300BE337E00 ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR 330uF 35V +/-20%
C600 YZ431WBI107E02 ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR 100UF 200V  +/-20%(105 DEGREE)
C600A YZ431WBI107E02 ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR 100UF 200V  +/-20%(105 DEGREE)
C477 YZ4300BJ106E00 ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR  10UF 250V  +/-20%
C601 YZ4300FW224D00 AC CAPACITOR 0.22uF AC250V-500V +/-10%
C602 YZ4300FW224D00 AC CAPACITOR 0.22uF AC250V-500V +/-10%
C629 YZ4304SX222E00 SAFETY CERAMIC CAPACITOR 0.0022UF AC250V-400V +/-20%
D603 YZ450015397000 NORMAL RECTIFIER DIODE 1N5397 1.5A/600V(DO-15)
D604 YZ450015397000 NORMAL RECTIFIER DIODE 1N5397 1.5A/600V(DO-15)
D605 YZ450015397000 NORMAL RECTIFIER DIODE 1N5397 1.5A/600V(DO-15)
D606 YZ450015397000 NORMAL RECTIFIER DIODE 1N5397 1.5A/600V(DO-15)
D643 YZ4500220102T0 HIGH SPEED RECTIFIER DIODE ER201 100V/2A(DO-15) (TAPE TYPE)
D645 YZ4500220102T0 HIGH SPEED RECTIFIER DIODE ER201 100V/2A(DO-15) (TAPE TYPE)
D641 YZ45002RG15J00 HIGH SPEED RECTIFIER DIODE RGP15J 600V/1.5V
D644 YZ45042RU4AM00 HIGH SPEED RECTIFIER DIODE  RU4AM SANKEN
Q451 YZ4600D2499000 TRANSISTOR 2SD2499/3DD2499 (FOR HORIZ ONTAL DEFLECTION)
IC702 YZ470024C08008 I.C. 8K-BIT IIC BUS SERIAL EEPROM DIP PACKAGE
IC602 YZ4701T6210J04 I.C. TLP621 TOSHIBA (PHOTO TRANSISTOR)
IC161 YZ4706D8944017 I.C.TDA8944J PHILIPS(BRIDGE TIED LOAD(BTL)AUDIO AMPLIFIER 2X7W STEREO)DBS17
IC701 YZ4706D9367064 I.C TDA9367PS-N2-5 PHILIPS FULL SYSTEM TV SIGNAL PROCESSOR-TELE.DECODER+QSS
IC121 YZ4706D9859032 I.C. TDA9859 PHILIPS (UNIVERSAL HI-FI AUDIO PROCESSOR FOR TV)
IC861 YZ4706D9874044 I.C. TDA9874A PHILIPS (DIGITAL TV SOUNDDEMODULATOR/DECODER) QFP44 PACKAGE
IC181 YZ4707L7805003 I.C. L7805CV
IC653 YZ4707L7805003 I.C. L7805CV
IC652 YZ4707L7808003 I.C. L7808CV SGS (STABILIZING)
IC401 YZ4707S9302007 I.C. STV9302A SGS (VERTICAL DEFLECTION SYSTEM W/FLABACK GENERATOR)
IC703 YZ4709KA33VT02 I.C. KA33V SAM SUNG (VT) (TAPE TYPE)
IC601 YZ4780K0765005 I.C. KA5Q0765RTH-YDTU FAIRCHILD (FAIRCHILD POWER SWITCH)
Q642 YZ4780K431Z003 I.C. KA431Z FAIRCHILD (ADJUSTABLE REGULATOR) TO-92
L602 YZ480006150500 AC LINE FILTER 15mH X 2 (LCL-28)
L601 YZ480006250000 AC LINE FILTER 25mH X 2 (LF-16-54)
X761 YZ490011205202 CRYSTAL 12.000000MHz HC-49/US CL:18PF
X861 YZ490012457600 CRYSTAL 24.576000MHz HC-49/U CL:20PF
SAW301 YZ490036263000 BG/DK SAW FILTER K6263K 38.9MHz FOR VIDEO
SAW302 YZ490049362500 B/G D/K IM/N SAW FILTER K9362M 38.9MHz FOR AUDIO
Z354 YZ490054504300 CERAMIC TRAP 4.5MHz FOR NTSC M/N
Z353 YZ490055504300 CERAMIC TRAP 5.5MHz FOR PAL BG
!
!
!
!
!
!
-50-
 ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST
FOR REFERENCE ONLY
!
!
!
Circuit No Part No Description
T450 YZ510604100000 HORIZONTAL DRIVE TRANSFORMER FOR LOW VOLTAGE
A301 YZ5200389W1600 B/G WORLD STANDARD FS TUNER 5V 38.9MHz  W/O AGC 4V FOR 5P60
CN601 YZ540091000002 WAFER 10mm 2.35mm TJC1-2A 2 PIN
CN602 YZ540091000002 WAFER 10mm 2.35mm TJC1-2A 2 PIN
CN803 YZ540092500004 WAFER 2.5mm H X 4 PIN
CN701 YZ540092500005 WAFER 2.5mm H X 5 PIN
CN402 YZ540095000004 WAFER 5mm TV-50P-04-V1 4 PIN
PCB YZ5800A3P31100 MAIN P.C.BOARD 304 X 246 X 1.6mm FOR 3P31 CHASSIS
F601 YZ600135000100 FUSE   T3.15A 250V  W/APPROVAL MARKING HOLLYLAND
CN801 YZ610016315492 RCA JACK X 3 H-TYPE W/MOUNTING BOSS (PCB-MTG PITCH=15mm) YELLOW, WHITE, RED
CN804 YZ610016315492 RCA JACK X 3 H-TYPE W/MOUNTING BOSS (PCB-MTG PITCH=15mm) YELLOW, WHITE, RED
CN802 YZ610016315562 RCA JACK x 3 H-TYPE W/MOUNTING BOSS (PCB-MTG PITCH=15mm) GREEN,BLUE,RED
L605 YZ640003004100 FERRITE BEAD 3.5 X 1 X 9 W/JUMPER FOR 5T01
033PC3P311A0M CRT BOARD ASSEMBLY FOR 3P31 (AUTO INSERT )
R501 YZ4100AD1010T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR  100 OHM  1/4W  +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R502 YZ4100AD1010T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR  100 OHM  1/4W  +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R503 YZ4100AD1010T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR  100 OHM  1/4W  +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R504 YZ4100AF1020T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR  1K OHM  1/2W  +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R505 YZ4100AF1020T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR  1K OHM  1/2W  +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R506 YZ4100AF1020T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR  1K OHM  1/2W  +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
D501 YZ4500215700T0 HIGH SPEED RECTIFIER DIODE BA157 400V/1A(TAPE TYPE)
D502 YZ4500215700T0 HIGH SPEED RECTIFIER DIODE BA157 400V/1A(TAPE TYPE)
D503 YZ4500215700T0 HIGH SPEED RECTIFIER DIODE BA157 400V/1A(TAPE TYPE)
L501 YZ4800011000T0 PEAKING COIL 10uH +/-10% (TAPE TYPE)
W703 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W704 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W705 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
033PC3P311H0M CRT BOARD ASSEMBLY FOR 3P31 (MANUAL INSERT)
C503 YZ4300AT102D00 CERAMIC CAPACITOR 0.001uF 2KV +/-10%
C501 YZ4300BJ106E00 ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR  10UF 250V  +/-20%
C502 YZ4300EJ104C00 METALLIZED POLYESTER FILM CAPACITOR 0.1uF 250V +/-5%
IC501 YZ4706D6107Q09 I.C. TDA6107Q PHILIPS (TRIPLE VIDEO OUTPUT AMPLIFIER)
CN503 YZ540090000001 WAFER 2.35mm 1 PIN
XS501 YZ610006010829 CRT SOCKET GZS10-2-108 E/E 15-18KV FOR 21"-29"
043PD1T0BP00M CONTROL ASSEMBLY FOR 3P31
RD11 YZ4100AD1010T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR  100 OHM  1/4W  +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
RR1 YZ4100AD1020T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR  1K OHM  1/4W  +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
RD3 YZ4100AD1520T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR  1.5K OHM  1/4W  +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
RD8 YZ4100AD1810T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR  180 OHM  1/4W  +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
RD7 YZ4100AD2210T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR  220 OHM  1/4W  +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
RD6 YZ4100AD3310T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR  330 OHM  1/4W  +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
RD5 YZ4100AD4710T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR  470 OHM  1/4W  +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
RD2 YZ4100AD4720T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR  4.7K OHM  1/4W  +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
RD4 YZ4100AD8210T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR  820 OHM  1/4W  +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
CR1 YZ4300BC106ET0 ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR  10UF 16V +/-20%(TAPE TYPE)
M001 YZ530214003800 INFRARED RECEIVER MODULE HS0038B 38KHz FOR PCM REMOTE CONTROL SYSTEMS
H001 YZ540142036205 90 DEGREE PIN 05+HOUSING 05(TJC3)+360mmFLAT CABLE UL2468 AWG26
SW001 YZ550011012000 TACT SWITCH VERTICAL TYPE KNOB 6mm H=12mm
SW002 YZ550011012000 TACT SWITCH VERTICAL TYPE KNOB 6mm H=12mm
SW003 YZ550011012000 TACT SWITCH VERTICAL TYPE KNOB 6mm H=12mm
-51-
 ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST
FOR REFERENCE ONLY
Circuit No Part No Description
SW004 YZ550011012000 TACT SWITCH VERTICAL TYPE KNOB 6mm H=12mm
SW005 YZ550011012000 TACT SWITCH VERTICAL TYPE KNOB 6mm H=12mm
SW006 YZ550011012000 TACT SWITCH VERTICAL TYPE KNOB 6mm H=12mm
LED001 YZ570015012000 LED LIGHT EMISSION  3.1mm RED LONG LEAD
PCB YZ5800D1T0BP31 CONTROL P.C.BOARD 160 X 40 X 1.6mm FOR 3P31 CHASSIS
RD9 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
R711 YZ4100AD1010T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR  100 OHM  1/4W  +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R712 YZ4100AD1010T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR  100 OHM  1/4W  +/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
C713 YZ4300AF103HT0 CERAMIC CAPACITOR 0.01uF 50V +80-20% (TAPE TYPE)
C714 YZ4300AF103HT0 CERAMIC CAPACITOR 0.01uF 50V +80-20% (TAPE TYPE)
C711 YZ4300BB107E00 ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR  100UF 10V  +/-20% (6.3 X 5mm)
C712 YZ4300BB107E00 ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR  100UF 10V  +/-20% (6.3 X 5mm)
CN712 YZ540020780204 HOUSING 04 + 800mm X 2=BLACK 200mm X 2 RED WHITE UL1007AWG22
CN711 YZ540042020205 90 DEGREE PIN 05 + HOUSING 05 + 200mm FLAT CABLE UL2468 AWG24
CN701 YZ540142350204 90 DEGREE PIN 04 + HOUSING 04 (TJC3) + 500mm SHIELD WIRE UL2547 AWG24
PCB YZ5800G1T0BP31 FRONT AV IN P.C.BOARD 100 X 30 X 1.6mm FOR 3P31 CHASSIS
J711 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
CN713 YZ610002350801 EARPHONG JACK 3.6mm STEREO FOR 3T05
P703 YZ610016195121 RCA JACK H=19.5mm RED VERTICAL TYPE 3 PINS W/SW
P701 YZ610016195141 RCA JACK H=19.5mm YELLOW VERTICAL TYPE 3PINS W/SW
P702 YZ610016195191 RCA JACK H=19.5mm WHITE VERTICAL TYPE 3PINS W/SW
073PG3P31100M FRONT AV IN  ASSEMBLY RCA JACK/YC FOR 3P31 (MANUAL  INSERT)
CN703 YZ540142014203 90 DEGREE PIN 03 + HOUSING 03 (TJC3) + 140mm FLAT CABLE UL2468 AWG24
CN702 YZ540142028203 90 DEGREE PIN 03 + HOUSING 03 (TJC3) + 280mm FLAT CABLE UL2468 AWG24
PCB YZ5800G3P31100 AV I/O P.C.BOARD 64 X 30 X 1.6mm FOR 3P31
P701 YZ610016107021 RCA JACK  H=17mm RED VERTICAL TYPE
P702 YZ610016107091 RCA JACK  H=17mm WHITE VERTICAL TYPE
SVIDE YZ610017005000 Y/C SOCKET FOR 25"-29"
2021T3P31200M TABLE ASS/Y FOR 21" LG A51QDJ279 X 31
R462 YZ4100AB4720T0 CARBON FILM RESISTOR  4.7K OHM 1/16-1/6W+/-5% (TAPE TYPE)
R407 YZ4100DG271001 METAL OXIDE FILM RESISTOR  270 OHM  1W+/-5%
R480 YZ4100DH033001 METAL OXIDE FILM RESISTOR  3.3 OHM  2W  +/-5%
TH601 YZ4135KZ090002 P.T.C. THERMISTOR RESISTOR 9 O HM FOR 29"-34" PANASONIC PURE FLAT  CRT
C607 YZ4300BL227E00 ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR 220uF 400V +/-20%
C455A YZ4300ET102C00 METALLIZED POLYPROPYLENE FILM CAPACITOR0.001uF 2KV +/-5%
C455 YZ4300ET822C00 METALLIZED POLYPROPYLENE FILM CAPACITOR0.0082uF 2KV +/-5%
C601 YZ4300FW224D00 AC CAPACITOR 0.22uF AC250V-500V +/-10%
C602 YZ4300FW224D00 AC CAPACITOR 0.22uF AC250V-500V +/-10%
Q451 YZ4600D2499000 TRANSISTOR 2SD2499/3DD2499 (FOR HORIZ ONTAL DEFLECTION)
L451 YZ480004440213 LINEAR COIL 44uH 13mm W/BRACKET FOR 14"-21" TV (SHORT LEAD PITCH=5mm)
H602 YZ480008230002 DEGAUSSING COIL FOR 21" TV L=2300mm
CRT YZ500951000B01 21" LG.PHILIPS COLOR PITURE TUBE A51QDJ279 X 31 (NORTH)DIA.29.1mm
T451 YZ510105110104 21" FLYBACK TRANSFORMER(MULTI-LAYER) B+110V JF0501-3227
T450 YZ510604100000 HORIZONTAL DRIVE TRANSFORMER FOR LOW VOLTAGE
T601 YZ511506400103 SWITCHING TRANSFORMER BCK4001-122A FOR 3P31
H603 YZ540021511301 HOUSING 01 + 380mm 1015#20 WIRE + 1060mmKNITTING COPPER WIRE (FOR 21" TV)
H501 YZ540025040205 HOUSING 05 + 400mm WIRE X 4 1=RED 3=BLUE4=YELLOW 5=GREEN UL1015 AWG22
L453 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
273P1T0BST00M NON COMMON PARTS FOR 3P31
H601B YZ540027025203 HOUSING 03(7.92mm)+250mmx2,1=RED,2=NIL,3=BLACK,UL1007 AWG18
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
-52-
 ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST
FOR REFERENCE ONLY
!
!
!
Circuit No Part No Description
H502 YZ540102040205 PIN 05 + HOUSING 05 (TJC3) + 400mm FLATCABLE UL2468 AWG24
H501 YZ540102042204 PIN 04 + HOUSING 04 (TJC3) + 420mm FLATCABLE UL2468 AWG24 W/UL TUBE
SW601A YZ550002021100 MAIN POWER SWITCH KDC-A11 W/SCREW HOLE
SPL YZ560010808401 SPEAKER 8 OHM 8W 57 X 125mm FOR 2588
SPR YZ560010808401 SPEAKER 8 OHM 8W 57 X 125mm FOR 2588
W011 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
W012 YZ5900G4010600 COPPER JUMPER 0.6MM DIA. L=40mm
H601 YZ5926A2830001 AC Power Cord (CEE Plug for 081,433,193, etc… )
H601 YZ5926A2830002 AC Power Cord (BS Plug for Code 051,201,191 only)
H601 YZ5926A2830602 AC Power Cord (Australia Plug for Code 751 only)!
 MECHANICAL  PARTS LIST
-53-
Part No Qty Description
YZ030121T0C001 1 POLYFOAM END CAP.R&L (TOP&BOTTOM) SMALL
YZ040400005400 1 POLYBAG W100 X H95cm
YZ040409014003 1 POLYBAG 9" X 14" X 0.04 MM (PO) W/PE
YZ041505506510 1 BUBBLE BAG 5.5" X 6.5"
YZ060220021800 3 QC PASSED LABEL (WHITE)
YZ060220121800 1 QC PASSED LABEL (GOLD)
YZ100221T07101 1 BACK CABINET DARK GREY #DG001 94V-0
YZ100721T0C001 1 FRONT LENS - TRANSPARENT (PC)
YZ100821T0C001 1 CONTROL KEYS KNOB - #TS003
YZ100921T0C001 1 POWER KNOB - #TS003
YZ101929F10002 3 WIRE HOLDER DIA. 15 MM
YZ103929F10002 2 HANDLE PLATE
YZ120521T04001 1 INLAY - RCA JACK X 12 STEREO(3P31)
YZ130521T0B001 4 TAPE 33 X 20 X 0.15mm
YZ130621600004 3 TAPE LABEL 350 X 25 X 1 MM
YZ131229TK0001 4 RUBBER PAD
YZ132029F10001 2 ADHESIVED TAPE CUSHION 105 X 50 X 1 MM
YZ150202829900 4 CRT MTG. BRACKET
YZ152382180001 8 STAPLE (SILVER)
YZ190100821610 1 POWER KNOB SPRING - DIA. 0.6 SPRING WIRE
YZ190200015010 2 GROUNDING WIRE SPRING- FOR KNITTING  WIRE
YZ240100040000 11 CABLE TIE - L = 4"
YZ240100080001 4 CABLE TIE - L = 8" W = 2.5MM
YZ26BA030080N0 10 BA 3 X 8
YZ26BA030100N0 2 BA 3 X 10
YZ26BA035120N0 4 BA 3.5 X 12
YZ26BA035160B0 3 BA 3.5 X 16 (BLACK)
YZ26BA040120B0 1 BA 4 X 12 (BLACK)
YZ26BA040200B0 6 BA 4 X 20 (BLACK)
YZ26BA040200N0 12 BA 4 X 20
YZ26KA026080B0 3 KA 2.6 X 8 (BLACK)
YZ27MHM60A0N05 4 M6 NUT
YZ2801030810F0 1 FIBRE WASHER - DIA. 3 X 8 X 1 MM
YZ2801031412F0 4 FIBRE WASHER - DIA. 3 X 14 X 1.2 MM
YZ2801062220R0 4 RUBBER WASHER - DIA. 6 X 22 X 2 MM
YZ2801062230R0 4 RUBBER WASHER - DIA. 6 X 22 X 3 MM
YZ380105000000 60 HEAT-SHRINKABLE TUBE - DIA. 5.0MM
YZ380306000000 10 PVC TUBE - DIA. 6.0MM
YZ101321NS0002 1 ANTENNA HOLDER - DARK GREY #DG001
YZ26BA030100N0 1 BA 3 X 10
YZ100121T0C102 1 FRONT CABINET - #TS003/#NB001 3P31 94V-0
YZ010021T0C000 1 CARTON BOX NO PAINTING SMALL
FOR REFERENCE ONLY
 MECHANICAL  PARTS LIST
-54-
Part No Qty Description
YZ090205033701 1 NAME PLATE - ALUMINIUM "HITACHI" BLACK 7
YZ121321T0C001 1 INLAY - SIDE AV #DG001 AVIN2 (V-L-R-@)
YZ0801UM4AAA07 2 BATTERY UM-4AAA (DESAY)
YZ0801UM4AAA10 2 BATTERY UM-4AAA (EAST POWER)
YZ100521T04201 1 BACK AV BRACKET-(94V-0)W/O POWER LINE
YZ101850021800 2 INSULATOR RING - DIA. 4.1 MM
YZ101940021800 2 WIRE HOLDER
YZ240100040000 10 CABLE TIE - L = 4"
YZ240100080001 4 CABLE TIE - L = 8" W = 2.5MM
YZ240200040000 1 COLOUR TIE - L = 100 MM
YZ150582080002 2 HEAT SINK (36A)
YZ26BM030080N0 2 BM 3 X 8
YZ27MHM3050N03 2 M3 NUT
YZ2802030508M2 2 M3 SPRING WASHER
YZ15053P310006 1 HEAT SINK (M20)
YZ26BM030100N0 2 BM 3 X 10
YZ27MHM3050N03 2 M3 NUT
YZ2802030508M2 2 M3 SPRING WASHER
YZ100521T04101 1 BACK AV BRACKET - BLACK (HIPS) 94V-0
YZ26BA030100N0 2 BA 3 X 10
YZ2801030810F0 1 FIBRE WASHER - DIA. 3 X 8 X 1 MM
YZ15053P310004 1 HEAT SINK (M22)
YZ26BM030100N0 2 BM 3 X 10
YZ27MHM3050N03 2 M3 NUT
YZ2802030508M2 2 M3 SPRING WASHER
YZ15053P310005 1 HEAT SINK (M21)
YZ2802030508M2 1 M3 SPRING WASHER
YZ290101603200 28 EYELET 1.6 X 3.2 MM
YZ290102003000 2 EYELET 2 X 3 MM
YZ290102303500 17 EYELET 2.3 X 3.5 MM
YZ15053P310001 1 HEAT SINK (M19)
YZ26BM030100N0 1 BM 3 X 10
YZ27MHM3050N03 1 M3 NUT
YZ2802030508M2 1 M3 SPRING WASHER
FOR REFERENCE ONLY
NOTE:
(1)ALL RESISTERS ARE IN OHM,ALL COILS ARE IN H;
    ALL THE CRYSTALS ARE IN HZ;
(2)THE AREA ENCLOSED BY ------ IS LIVE AREA AND
   DIRECTLY CONNECTED TO MAIN VOLTAGE.
(3)THE DEVICE WITH      ARE SAFETY CRITICAL DEVICES;
(4)THE DEVICE WITH * ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE OR OMIT
   ACCORDING TO DIFFERNT TV SETS;
(5)THE AREA ENCLOSED BY - - -  IS OPTIONL;
(6)THE CIRCUIT IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE!
(7)All components with sign        is FDA critical components.
PAL/SECAM/NTSC BG/DK/I/M
NICAM/TELETXT
ISSUED BY:
SYSTEM:
YUV/S-VIDEO/AV-IN/OUT
yangtr
REV DATA: 2005-11-05
C21-F880SNT SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
P/N:
TITLE:
0502-A3P311-00
3P31 SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
APPROVED BY:
CHECKED  BY:
hansx
SOFT:: Philips
DATA:
DATA:
DATA:
2005-11-05
2005-11-05
2005-11-05
yangtr
SC No.001 E
Copyright  Digital Media Systems Group, (2006) All rights reservedS
NC21- F88 /S SN /SNT
C
0 6